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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST ‐ FY 2025

APPROVED PROJECTED  PRELIMINARY
FY2024 FY2024 FY2025

REVENUE

LEASE & OCCUPANCY PERMITS  $20,453,656 $24,527,763 $22,122,807
           ONE‐TIME TRANSACTION RENT * $0 $8,532,582 $0

FEE & PARKING REVENUE
FEES ‐ GEN'L $870,000 $940,860 $965,000

FIELD FEES $250,000 $357,600 $350,000
PARKING INCOME (NET OF TAXES) $10,751,721 $10,680,404 $12,916,641

TOTAL FEE & PARKING REVENUE $11,871,721 $11,978,864 $14,231,641

OTHER REVENUE
INTEREST $2,500,000 $2,899,824 $2,200,000

CONTRIBUTIONS & GRANTS $2,130,000 $1,828,500 $1,497,900

SPONSORSHIPS $330,000 $283,852 $250,000
OTHER INCOME  $60,000 $175,000 $60,000

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE $5,020,000 $5,187,176 $4,007,900

TOTAL  REVENUE $37,345,376 $50,226,385 $40,362,349
EXPENSES

PAYROLL REG‐FULL  $8,918,063 7,562,896$                       $9,475,489

PAYROLL ‐ OVERTIME $67,500 64,041$                             $67,500

PAYROLL PART TIME & SEASONALS $874,948 542,082$                          $845,000

SUBTOTAL DIRECT PAYROLL $9,860,511 $8,169,019 $10,387,989

FRINGE‐WORKERS COMP. $122,170 $101,213 $122,170

FRINGE‐ STATE UNEMP. $78,125 $64,723 $82,286

FRINGE ‐ RETIRE. CONTRIB. $828,859 $728,449 $1,012,851

FRINGE‐FICA $715,807 $593,016 $769,252

FRINGE‐ MEDICAL $1,823,313 $1,510,538 $1,976,942

FRINGE ‐ OTHER $271,571 $224,985 $307,538

SUBTOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS $3,839,844 $3,222,923 $4,271,040
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $13,700,354 $11,391,942 $14,659,030

OTHER THAN PERSONAL SERVICES (OTPS)
INSURANCE $6,658,085 $6,658,085 6,368,352                 

JANITORIAL/SANITATION $2,280,000 $1,850,000 $2,282,137

LEGAL FEE $575,000 $381,165 $575,000

LIGHT POWER & UTILITIES $2,300,000 $2,119,440 $2,300,000

PIER 40 PARKING MANAGEMENT $1,935,628 $1,807,955 $1,977,558
SECURITY $5,079,502 $3,853,810 $5,602,254

OTPS, OTHER $7,875,686 $6,032,188 $8,213,887

NYS & NYC REIMBURSEMENT ($7,167,828) ($6,633,448) ($6,588,427)

SUBTOTAL OTPS $19,536,073 $16,069,194 $20,730,761
TOTAL OPEX  (PERSONNEL AND OTPS) $33,236,427 $27,461,136 $35,389,791

NOI / OPERATING SURPLUS (PRE CAPx &CAPm, NON‐CASH EXPENSES) $4,108,949 $22,765,249 $4,972,558

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE (CAPm)  $27,006,043 $15,069,808 $22,348,000

AVAILABLE GOVERNMENT AND RESTRICTED PARK FUNDS ($15,887,784) ($9,966,035) ($11,650,000)

EQUIPMENT (CAPx) $1,679,460 $1,500,000 $1,350,000

SUBTOTAL NET CAPx AND CAPm  $12,797,718 $6,603,773 $12,048,000

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) AFTER NET CAPx & CAPm ($8,688,769) $16,161,476 ($7,075,442)

NON‐CASH, NON‐OPERATING EXPENSES

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS $8,405,111 $8,405,111 $8,657,264

DEPRECIATION  $16,468,412 $16,468,412 $16,468,412

SUBTOTAL NON‐CASH, NON‐OPERATING EXPENSES $24,873,523 $24,873,523 $25,125,676

NOI (AFTER NON-CASH, NON-OPERATING EXPENSES) ($20,764,574) ($2,108,274) ($20,153,119)

 EXHIBIT 1 ‐ REVENUE AND OPEX (COMPARISON  FY 2024 APPROVED BUDGET, FY 2024 PROJECTED ACTUALS, AND FY 2025 PRELIMINARY 
PROPOSED BUDGET) 

 *Revenue projection for lease income includes Transaction Rent of $8,532,582 from Chelsea Piers received in December 2023.  This payment 

was unanticipated during the budgeting process and is non‐recurring. 
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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST ‐ FY 2025

HUDSON RIVER PARK  APPROVED PROJECTED  PRELIMINARY % CHANGE
FISCAL SUMMARY Note 2024 BUDGET FY 2024  2025 BUDGET BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE 1     $37,345,376 $50,226,385 $40,362,349 8%

DIRECT PARK OPERATIONS
EDUCATION AND PARK PROGRAMS $4,692,661 3,646,460         $5,040,704 7%
GROUNDS, FACILITIES & CAPITAL PLANT $9,277,011 8,136,448         $10,203,732 10%
SECURITY $5,079,502 $3,853,810 $5,602,254 10%
SANITATION $2,280,000 $1,850,000 $2,282,137 0%
UTILITIES $2,300,000 $2,119,440 $2,300,000 0%
INSURANCE  $6,658,085 $6,658,085 $6,368,352 -4%
TOTAL DIRECT PARK OPERATIONS $30,287,259 $26,264,242 $31,797,179 5%

PARKING OPERATIONS $2,051,378 $1,923,705 $2,093,308 2%

ADMIN, SUPPORT & OH $8,065,618 5,906,636         8,087,731         0%
NYS & NYC REIMBURSEMENT ($7,167,828) ($6,633,448) ($6,588,427) -8%
TOTAL OPERATING (OPEX) 2     $33,236,427 $27,461,136 $35,389,791 6%

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $4,108,949 $22,765,249 $4,972,558 21%

CAPx AND CAPm NET REIMBURSABLE 3     $12,797,718 $6,603,773 $12,048,000 -6%

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) ($8,688,769) $16,161,477 ($7,075,442) -19%

NON OPERATING EXPENSE 4     $24,873,523 $24,873,523 $25,125,676 1%

NOI (AFTER NON CASH TRANSACTIONS) 5    ($20,764,574) ($2,108,274) ($20,153,119) -3%

Notes
1 - Included in Operating Revenue
Lease and Occupancy Permits $20,453,656 $24,527,763 $22,122,807 8%
            One-Time Transaction Rent* $0 $8,532,582 $0 N/A
Parking $10,751,721 $10,680,404 $12,916,641 20%
Fees $1,120,000 $1,298,460 $1,315,000 17%
Interest $2,500,000 $2,899,824 $2,200,000 -12%
Contributions and Grants $2,130,000 $1,828,500 $1,497,900 -30%
Sponsorship $330,000 $283,852 $250,000 -24%
Other income $60,000 $175,000 $60,000 0%

2 - Included in OPEX 
Payroll $9,860,511 $8,169,019 $10,387,989 5%
Fringe Benefits $3,839,844 $3,222,923 $4,271,040 11%
Total Personnel $13,700,354 $11,391,942 $14,659,030 7%

Full Time Employees 98 80 99
Part Time Employees 6 2 4

3 - Included in CAPm  & Equipment
Equipment (Incl replacements) $1,679,460 $1,500,000 $1,350,000 -20%
Upland and Park Piers $10,657,606 $6,081,602 $6,289,000 -41%
Marine Structures $2,624,013 $1,054,882 $3,459,000 32%
Pier 40 $13,724,424 $7,933,323 $12,600,000 -8%
Available Government & Restricted Park Funds ($15,887,784) ($9,966,035) ($11,650,000)

4 - Non operating cost

Other Post Employment Benefits $8,405,111 $8,405,111 $8,657,264 3%
Depreciation ( CAPx and CAPm) $16,468,412 $16,468,412 $16,468,412 0%
Total non operating cost $24,873,523 $24,873,523 $25,125,676 1%

 5-  Annual Surplus (Deficit)
 Operating Surplus (Deficit)  $4,108,949 $22,765,249 $4,972,558 21%
 Non operating cost  ($24,873,523) ($24,873,523) ($25,125,676) 1%

($20,764,574) ($2,108,274) ($20,153,119) -3%

 *Operating revenue projection includes Transaction Rent of $8,532,582 from Chelsea Piers lease received in December 2023.  This payment was 

unanticipated during the budgeting process and is non‐recurring. 

 EXHIBIT 2‐  FUNCTION SUMMARY‐ FY 2024 APPROVED BUDGET, FY 2024  PROJECTED ACTUALS AND FY 2025 PRELIMINARY 
PROPOSED) 
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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST - FY 2025
EXHIBIT 3 - BUDGET SUMMARY (COMPARISON FY 2024 APPROVED  BUDGET VS  FY 2025 PRELIMINARY PROPOSED BUDGET)

APPROVED PRELIMINARY PCT
BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE CHANGE
FY 2024 FY 2025

OPERATING REVENUE (see Exhibit 4)
TOTAL LEASE, OCCUPANCY, FEES AND PARKING $32,325,376 $36,354,449 $4,029,072 12%
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE $5,020,000 $4,007,900 ($1,012,100) -20%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $37,345,376 $40,362,349 $3,016,972 8%

PERSONNEL EXPENSES (see Exhibit 5)
PAYROLL $9,860,511 $10,387,989 $527,479 5%
FRINGE BENEFITS $3,839,844 $4,271,040 $431,197 11%
TOTAL PERSONNEL $13,700,354 $14,659,030 $958,676 7%

OTHER THAN PERSONAL SERVICES (see Exhibit 6)  (a) $19,536,073 $20,730,761 $1,194,688 6%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $4,108,949 $4,972,558 $863,608 21%

CAPITAL EXPENSES (see Exhibit 7)
CAPITAL EXPENSES - EQUIPMENT $1,679,460 $1,350,000 ($329,460) -20%
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE - UPLAND AND PARK PIERS $10,657,606 $6,289,000 ($4,368,606) -41%
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE - MARINE $2,624,013 $3,459,000 $834,987 32%
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE  &  IMPROVEMENTS-  PIER 40 $13,724,424 $12,600,000 ($1,124,424) -8%
AVAILABLE GOVERNMENT AND RESTRICTED PARK FUNDS ($15,887,784) ($11,650,000) $4,237,784 -27%
TOTAL NET CAPITAL EXPENSES AND CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $12,797,718 $12,048,000 ($749,718) -6%

TOTAL OPEX AND NET CAPX AND CAPM $46,034,145 $47,437,791 $1,403,646 3%
OPERATING INCOME LESS CAPX AND CAPM ($8,688,769) ($7,075,442) $1,613,326 -19%
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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST - FY 2025
EXHIBIT 4 - REVENUE  (COMPARISON FY 2024 APPROVED BUDGET VS  FY 2025 PRELIMINARY PROPOSED BUDGET

APPROVED PRELIMINARY $ %
FY 2024 FY 2025 CHANGE CHANGE

LEASE & OCCUPANCY PERMITS $20,453,656 $22,122,807 $1,669,152 8%

PARKING, & FEE REVENUE
FEES - GEN'L $870,000 $965,000 $95,000 11%
FIELD FEES $250,000 $350,000 $100,000 40%
PARKING INCOME (NET OF TAXES) $10,751,721 $12,916,641 $2,164,920 20%
PARKING & FEE REVENUE $11,871,721 $14,231,641 $2,359,920 20%

OTHER REVENUE
INTEREST $2,500,000 $2,200,000 ($300,000) -12%
CONTRIBUTIONS $1,400,000 $1,000,000 ($400,000) -29%
SPONSORSHIPS $330,000 $250,000 ($80,000) -24%
OTHER INCOME $60,000 $60,000 $0 0%
GRANTS $730,000 $497,900 ($232,100) -32%
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE $5,020,000 $4,007,900 ($1,012,100) -20%

TOTAL  REVENUE $37,345,376 $40,362,349 $3,016,972 8%
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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST - FY 2024

APPROVED PRELIMINARY $ PCT
FY2024 FY2025 CHANGE CHANGE

PAYROLL REG-FULL TIME $8,918,063 $9,475,489 $557,427 6%
PAYROLL - OVERTIME $67,500 $67,500 $0 0%
PAYROLL PART TIME & SEASONALS $874,948 $845,000 ($29,948) -3%

SUBTOTAL PAYROLL $9,860,511 $10,387,989 $527,479 5%

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $20,000 $20,000 $0 0%
FRINGE-VISION CARE $6,557 $6,584 $27 0%
FRINGE-DENTAL $77,312 $84,517 $7,205 9%
FRINGE-WORKERS COMP. $122,170 $122,170 $0 0%
FRINGE- STATE UNEMP. $78,125 $82,286 $4,162 5%
FRINGE- DISABILITY $12,923 $12,923 $0 0%
FRINGE - RETIRE. CONTRIB. $828,859 $1,012,851 $183,992 22%
FRINGE-FICA $715,807 $769,252 $53,446 7%
FRINGE-TRANSIT CHECK $117,600 $118,800 $1,200 1%
FRINGE- MEDICAL $1,823,313 $1,976,942 $153,630 8%
FRINGE - NY METRO - M TAX $34,179 $61,715 $27,535 81%
FRINGE - FLEXIBLE SPENDING $3,000 $3,000 $0 0%

FRINGE BENEFITS $3,839,844 $4,271,040 $431,197 11%

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $13,700,354 $14,659,030 $958,676 7%

 EXHIBIT 5- PERSONNEL SERVICES (COMPARISON FY 2024 APPROVED BUDGET VS FY 2025 PRELIMINARY 
PROPOSED BUDGET) 
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PROMOTION & PUBLIC RELATION
EXHIBIT 6 ‐ OTHER THAN PERSONNEL SERVICES (COMPARISON  FY 2024 APPROVED BUDGET, FY 2024 PROJECTED ACTUALS AND FY2025 PRELIMINARY PROPOSED)

APPROVED PROJECTED  PRELIMINARY  BUDGET  PCT APPROVED PROJECTED  PRELIMINARY  BUDGET PCT
BUDGET CATEGORY FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025 CHANGE CHANGE BUDGET CATEGORY FY 2024  FY 2024 FY 2025 CHANGE CHANGE
PROMOTION & PUBLIC RELATION $206,000 $172,000 $203,500 ($2,500) ‐1% PAYROLL FEES $37,500 $37,500 $42,500 $5,000 13%
AUDITING FEE $190,000 $175,000 $190,000 $0 0% PLANT MATERIALS $65,000 $64,604 $65,000 $0 0%
AUTO MTNCE. & GASOLINE $84,500 $75,983 $82,500 ($2,000) ‐2% POSTAGE $35,000 $16,022 $23,000 ($12,000) ‐34%
AUTO SERVICE $46,000 $43,474 $60,000 $14,000 30% PRINTING & REPRODUCTION  $118,325 $93,049 $149,900 $31,575 27%
FUEL $45,000 $45,018 $45,000 $0 0% REPAIRS & MTNCE ‐ BLDG  $105,000 $132,859 $105,000 $0 0%
BANK FEES $30,000 $30,000 $32,500 $2,500 8% REPAIRS & MTNCE ‐ MARINE  $25,000 $24,053 $25,000 $0 0%
BUSINESS MEALS $1,200 $2,953 $1,200 $0 0% REPAIRS & MTNCE‐ EQUIPT $67,740 $33,706 $70,700 $2,960 4%
COMPUTER CONSULTANT $100,000 $35,000 $70,000 ($30,000) ‐30% REPAIRS & MTNCE‐OTHER $65,000 $64,999 $75,000 $10,000 15%
COMPUTER HARDWARE $41,000 $33,538 $35,000 ($6,000) ‐15% SECURITY EQUIPMENT $85,316 $83,447 $105,151 $19,835 N/A
COMPUTER SOFTWARE $774,549 $499,569 $698,456 ($76,093) ‐10% SEMINARS & CONFERENCES $15,550 $3,303 $15,550 $0 0%
EDUCATIONALTRAINING $70,166 $51,054 $68,750 ($1,416) ‐2% SIGNS & BANNERS  $225,350 $84,558 $181,100 ($44,250) ‐20%
EMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT $25,000 $35,000 $40,000 $15,000 60% SUBSCRIPTION $50,900 $26,350 $43,100 ($7,800) ‐15%
FEES &MEMBERSHIP $25,700 $19,113 $26,600 $900 4% SUPPLIES $459,460 $408,283 $587,915 $128,455 28%
GENERAL  CONSULTANT $2,262,859 $1,816,260 $2,410,064 $147,204 7% TELEPHONE EQUIP/ACCESSORIES  $32,200 $23,260 $15,000 ($17,200) ‐53%
INTERNET $189,080 $115,799 $192,680 $3,600 2%  TELEPHONE& ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS  $195,275 $140,134 $172,094 ($23,181) ‐12%
INVESTMENT FEES $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 0% TOOLS $35,500 $29,786 $35,500 $0 0%
LANDSCAPING $50,000 $49,953 $55,000 $5,000 10% TOOLS REPAIR $6,500 $6,499 $6,500 $0 0%
LEASE EQUIPMENT/RENTAL $106,200 $93,705 $107,863 $1,663 2% TRAFIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT $10,500 $10,497 $10,500 $0 0%
TRAVEL $8,950 $5,502 $8,450 ($500) ‐6% UNIFORM $93,010 $87,856 $95,710 $2,700 3%
MEETING EXPENSES $23,250 $10,673 $27,250 $4,000 17% VOLUNTEER EXPENSE  $3,000 $3,000 $1,000 ($2,000) ‐67%
MISC EXPENSE $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%
OFFICE SUPPLY $45,000 $30,000 $40,000 ($5,000) ‐11%
OTHER EXPENSES $14,500 $1,059 $10,250 ($4,250) ‐29%
OTHER OUTSIDE SERVICES $1,631,906 $1,154,385 $1,806,906 $175,000 11%
OVERNIGHT MAIL $13,700 $3,385 $16,700 $3,000 22%

TOTAL OTPS $7,875,686 $6,032,188 $8,213,887 $338,201 4%
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HUDSON RIVER PARK TRUST ‐FY 2025
EXHIBIT 7 ‐ CAPITAL EXPENSES & CAPITAL MAINTENANCE FY 2025 PRELIMINARY PROPOSED BUDGET

Capital Equipment  & Other Capital Maintenance Marine

IT Hardware & Software $293,500 Repairs $2,500,000
Security Cameras & Access  $600,000 Inspections $959,000
Vehicles & Equipment Other $456,500 Subtotal $3,459,000
Subtotal $1,350,000

Capital Maintenance ‐ Upland Park and Piers Capital Maintenance  Pier 40

Park Reconstruction $5,150,000 P40 Peds. Safety  $1,000,000
Lighting & Electric $300,000 Garage Repair $150,000
Paving $839,000 Sprinkler Repair $10,500,000
Subtotal $6,289,000 Building Other $950,000

Subtotal $12,600,000

Total Capital Maintenance & Equipment 23,698,000$             
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Use of Funds (Capital Project) Est. Total Cost
Full Project Funding 

Sources
FY 2024 Expenditure Projection 2024 FY 2025 Expenditure FY 2025 Funding Source Est. Completion Date 

Pier 26 Estuarium** $33,900,000 
HRPT/NYS/NYC/

PRIVATE/TBD
$1,150,000  $0  $1,300,000  HRPT N/A

Pier 26 Science Playground * $4,260,000  NYC/HRPT/Friends $2,142,716  $2,350,359  $100,000  NYC/HRPT/Friends 2024

Gansevoort Peninsula (including marine and building)* $73,100,000  NYC/RESTRICTED $16,940,575  $21,722,768  $850,000  NYC/RESTRICTED 2024

Chelsea Waterside comfort station and kiosk* $3,343,924  AIR RIGHTS /HRPT $320,310  $138,480  $50,000  AIR RIGHTS /HRPT 2024

W29th to W44th Incl Habitat Beach**  $66,700,000  NYC/NYS/AIR RIGHTS $1,250,000  $0  $4,000,000  NYS/AIR RIGHTS
2027 (subj. to outside 

factors)

Pier 97 Park (including upland platform and building)* $46,840,000  NYS/AIR RIGHTS $19,917,370  $18,685,112  $2,238,000  NYS/AIR RIGHTS 2024

Estuary Enhancements ** $450,000  NYS Restricted $450,000  $164,375  $0  NYS  Completed

Misc. Small Projects** $250,000  HRPT $250,000  $0  $0  HRPT

SUBTOTAL $228,843,924 $42,420,971 $43,061,094 $8,538,000 

Table 2: Anticipated Capital Spending (New Construction) in FY 2024-2025

Note:  Where designs for capital projects have not yet been prepared, cost estimates are preliminary and based on previous construction in Hudson River Park, adjusted for inflation.  Certain bulkhead areas adjacent to 

identified projects have not yet been surveyed or their associated repair costs assessed.  Costs assume a phasing schedule with annual escalations.

New Construction Capital Projects denoted with asterisk* are presently under construction, those with asterisk** are presently under planning and/or design.  Excludes self‐funded Capital Maintenance
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